
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 May 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales

 

Pre-meeting (09.00 – 09.15) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 4 

(09.15 - 10.15) (Pages 1 - 24)  

 

 Matthew Dicks, Director, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

 Matthew Kennedy, Policy & Public Affairs Manager (Wales), Chartered 

Institute of Housing Cymru 

 

3 Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 5 

(10.15 - 11.15) (Pages 25 - 28)  

 

 Jim McKirdle, Housing Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association 

 Shaun Couzens, Chief Housing Officer, Caerphilly County Borough Council 

 Simon Inkson, Head of Housing, Powys County Council 

 Robin Staines, Head of Housing, Public Protection and Care & Support, 

Carmarthenshire County Council 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break (11.15 – 11.30) 

 

4 Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 6 

(11.30 - 12.30) (Pages 29 - 43)  

 

 Steve Clarke, Policy Advisor to Welsh Tenants 

 David Lloyd, Deputy Director, TPAS 

 

5 Paper(s) to note 

   

Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

in relation to the Great Repeal Bill White Paper 

 (Pages 44 - 46)  

Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in 

relation to the Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 47 - 88)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting and from 

the meeting on 17 May 2017 

   

7 Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill - 

consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4 

(12.30 - 13.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 
 
 

 

Evidence Submission to the 
Equalities, Communities & Local 

Government Committee 
 

 
  

 

 

Abolition of the Right to Buy and 
Assoicatiated Rights in Wales 

  

 
The Chartered Institute of Housing (CIH) is the independent voice for housing and the 
home of professional standards. Our goal is simple – to provide housing professionals with 
the advice, support and knowledge they need to be brilliant. CIH is a registered charity and 
not-for-profit organisation. This means that the money we make is put back into the 
organisation and funds the activities we carry out to support the housing sector. We have a 
diverse membership of people who work in both the public and private sectors, in 20 
countries on five continents across the world. Further information is available at: 
www.cih.org 
 
In Wales, we aim to provide a professional and impartial voice for housing across all 
sectors to emphasise the particular context of housing in Wales and to work with 
organisations to identify housing solutions. 

 

 
For further information on this response please contact 

Matthew Kennedy, policy & public affairs manager 
at the above address or email matthew.kennedy@cih.org  

 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-14-17 Papur 1/ Paper 1 

Pack Page 19

http://www.cih.org/
mailto:matthew.kennedy@cih.org


2 
 

Introduction  
  
CIH Cymru welcomes the opportunity to provide a view on the Abolition of the Right to Buy and 
Associated Rights (Wales) Bill.    
 
Our response is informed by feedback from our members, our knowledge of the housing industry 
and expertise from our policy and practice teams.  
 
General 
[...]
y potential barriers to the implementation of the Bill’s provisions and whether 
the Bill takes account of them. 
 
14. No potential barriers to the implementation of the Bill’s provisions have been identified. 

 

Whether there are any unintended consequences arising from the Bill. 
 
15. No unintended consequences arising from the Bill have been identified. 

 

The financial implications of the Bill (as set out in Part 2 of the Explanatory 
Memorandum)  
 
16. The financial implications of the Bill and assumptions set out Part 2 of the Explanatory 

Memorandum seem to be a reasonable estimate of the likely costs and benefits for social 

landlords, although the costs and benefits are likely to vary between individual landlords. 

This includes the cost of providing a copy of the information to all tenants and 

prospective tenants, and the cost savings associated with no longer having to process 

Right to Buy applications.  

 

17. As highlighted in the Explanatory Memorandum, there is a preference among local 

authorities for the certainty of long-term rental income brought about by abolition of 

the Right to Buy, rather than a one-off capital receipt delivered by the exercising of the 

Right to Buy.  

 

 

 
For further information please contact: 
 
Jim McKirdle, Housing policy Officer 

Jim.mckirdle@wlga.gov.uk 
 
Welsh Local Government Association 
Local Government House 
Drake walk 
Cardiff 
CF10 4LG 
 
Tel: 029 2046 8600 

 

Pack Page 28



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

ELGC(5)-14-17 Papur 3/ Paper 3 
 

Welsh Tenants 
 
 

About Welsh Tenants 
The Welsh Tenants is the representative body for tenants in Wales. Formed in 1988 we have over 

350 member groups consisting of federations, representative tenant & resident associations and 

panels. Our membership and support covers the full range of mixed communities. Over the past ten 

years this has included a developin
[...]
he best interest of the tenant, not the landlord in mind, 
 with tenants being given adequate time to seek external,  independent 
 advice, if they so desire.  
 
5.  The financial implication of the Bill 
 We have no comments to make as to the financial implications of the 
 Bill.  
 
 

Pack Page 43



 

 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

ELGC(5)-14-17 Papur 5/ Paper 5 

 

27 April 2017 

 

Dear John 

Great Repeal Bill White Paper 

Following our discussion of Brexit issues at the Chairs’ Forum on 5 April 2017, 

and in light of decisions taken by the External Affairs Committee at its meeting on 

3 April 2017, I am writing to inform you of the work that the External Affairs 

Committee has planned in relation to the Great Repeal Bill White Paper. 

I am also writing to invite you and your committee to contribute to this work. 

The Great Repeal Bill and the UK Government’s broader approach to legislating for 

Brexit, poses the Assembly and its committees some significant challenges.  

The final shape of this Bill will have significant implications both in terms of the 

Assembly’s role in the Brexit process and its place in the constitutional order of 

the United Kingdom. 

The White Paper offers the Assembly its first opportunity to influence the 

legislation and, arguably, its best opportunity. 

I see two key aspects to this scrutiny: 

John Griffiths AM 

Chair, Equalities, Local Government and Communities Committee 

SeneddCommunities@Assembly.Wales 

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 5.1



 

1. Devolution: ensuring the Assembly and Welsh Ministers are not prevented 

from taking an appropriate role in the process; and 

2. Balance of executive power: that an appropriate balance is struck between 

the powers and pace needed by Welsh Ministers to complete their legislative 

task with the need for proper Assembly oversight. 

 

Whist the External Affairs Committee has been established by the Assembly to 

take a lead on these issues, such is the scale of the task ahead that I believe most 

Assembly committees will need to play a part in the Assembly’s response. We will 

maximise the Assembly’s ability to influence the final shape of legislation by 

working collaboratively and coordinating our work where possible. 

I would welcome your views on the Great Repeal White Paper and the UK 

Government’s broader legislative approach to Brexit. Our terms of reference are 

as follows: 

In the context of the UK Government’s White Paper, to assess whether: 

- the Assembly’s role in the Brexit legislative process, and in scrutinising 

executive functions, in areas of devolved competence is protected; 

- principles of effective law making are being observed; 

- the Welsh people, stakeholder and organisations have sufficient opportunity 

to contribute to the legislative processes established by the Bill;  

- the Bill enables the Assembly to exercise appropriate control over delegated 

powers provided by the Bill; and 

- the Welsh Government’s response is sufficient.  

 

The External Affairs Committee is preparing to gather evidence during the first 

half of the Summer Term, with a view to reporting in early June. Should you wish 

to respond to this letter, then I would be grateful for responses by Friday 2 June 

2017. 

We are planning to continue our scrutiny of this legislation (and the implications it 

has throughout and following the Brexit process) should the Great Repeal Bill be 

Pack Page 45



 

introduced later in the year and I will write to you again should the timescales for 

this become clearer. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

David Rees AM 

Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 46



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-14-17 Papur 6/ Paper 6 

Pack Page 47

Agenda Item 5.2



1 
 

          Annex A 

 

RESPONSE TO MATTERS RAISED IN THE LETTER OF 4 APRIL 2017 

FROM THE EQUALITIES, LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND COMMUNITIES 

COMMITTEE TO THE CABINET SECRETARY FOR COMMUNITIES AND 

CHILDREN 

 

1.   Figures on any increase in social housing stock in local authority 

areas where the Right to Buy and Right to Acquire have been 

temporarily suspended under the Housing (Wales) Measure 2011  

 

Since the passing of the Housing (Wales) Measure in 2011 five applications 

for suspension have been approved: Carmarthenshire in January 2015, 

Swansea in April 2015, Anglesey in September 2016, Flintshire in February 

2017 and Denbighshire in March 2017.    

 

43,459 (at 2015-16 levels) social rented homes are currently protected from 

disposal in the suspended areas representing 23% of the total general needs 

stock.  

 

Suspension also means any investment in increasing the number of 

affordable homes is protected.  Across three of the suspended areas a further 

526 new homes have been delivered to date: 

 277 in Carmarthenshire. The Council purchased 48 properties from the 

private sector and refurbished a former social care property to 

create13 new units and their RSL partners have delivered a further 

216 units.    

 198 in Swansea. The Council has refurbished 10 units and their RSL 

partners delivered 188 social rented units.   

 51 on the Isle of Anglesey. The Council purchased 11 former RTB 

homes, built 3 new homes and their RSL partners built 37 new homes 

on the island.  

 

Pack Page 48



2 
 

The benefit of recent suspensions at Flintshire and Denbighshire will become 

apparent in the months ahead. 

 

2.   A note on the eligibility criteria and procedure for applications for 

temporary suspensions under the Housing (Wales) Measure 2011  

 

Section 1 of the Measure states that, before submitting an application, a local 

housing authority must have consulted stakeholders and, in the light of that 

consultation and ot
[...]
Government 

intends to consult stakeholders on the draft information document.  In the 

meantime, any comments which the Committee may wish to make on the 

document, would be welcome.   

 

7. To provide further details on the safeguards in place, or that you intend to 

put in place, to protect vulnerable tenants from exploitation by companies or 

individuals who may seek to take advantage of the impending abolition of 

Right to Buy  

 

The draft document to inform tenants about abolition of the Right to Buy and 

Right to Acquire (which has already been sent to the Committee for comment) 

includes a statement that: 

 

“It is important to get professional advice, for example, on financial 

matters. You should also consider taking legal advice. Organisations 

such as your local Citizens Advice Bureau may be able to explain how 

best to go about it.  This is particularly important if you have been 

approached by someone offering to help you buy your home (perhaps 

in exchange for handing over ownership of the home to that person at 

a later date) or offering advice in return for a fee.”   

 

Pack Page 51



5 
 

Advice, to protect vulnerable tenants from possible exploitation concerning the 

Right to Buy, is already provided on the Welsh Government’s website 

“Buying your council house” and in the booklet 'Your Right to Buy Your Home 

- a guide for tenants of social landlords in Wales'.  Links to the website and 

booklet are attached:  

 

http://gov.wales/topics/housing-and-regeneration/housing-

supply/buying-and-selling/council-house/?lang=en 

 

http://gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/150801-your-right-to-buy-your-
home-en.pdf  

 

I have asked my officials to ensure that similar advice is added to the Welsh 

Government’s guide to the Right to Acquire and the accompanying website 

as soon as possible.  

 

 

Pack Page 52

http://gov.wales/topics/housing-and-regeneration/housing-
http://gov.wales/topics/housing-and-regeneration/housi
[...]
en 
let as social housing between DATE 

and DATE? 
  

or, if not 
 

Are you being forced to move by your 

landlord? 

You do not have 
the 

RTB/RTA/PRTB 

You may have the 
RTB/RTA/PRTB – see 
the guidance for further 

information  

 

P
ack P

age 86


	Agenda
	2 Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill - evidence session 4
	ELGC(5)-14-17 Paper 1

	3 Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill - evidence session 5
	4 Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill - evidence session 6
	ELGC(5)-14-17 Paper 4

	5.1 Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee in relation to the Great Repeal Bill White Paper
	5.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in relation to the Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 May 2017 

Meeting time: 09.05 - 12.50

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4209 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

David Melding AM (In place of Janet Finch-Saunders AM) 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Witnesses: 

Matthew Kennedy, Institute of Housing 

Matthew Dicks, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru 

Jim McKirdle, Welsh Local Government Association 

Shaun Couzens, Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Simon Inkson, Powys County Council 

Robin Staines, Carmarthenshire County Council 

Steve Clarke, Welsh Tenants Federation 

David Lloyd, TPAS Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


Jon Tomkinson (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

1.2. Apologies for absence were received from Bethan Jenkins AM, Joyce Watson 

AM, Sian Gwenllian AM, Gareth Bennett AM, and Janet Finch-Saunders AM. 

David Melding AM substituted for Janet Finch-Saunders AM in accordance 

with Standing Order 17.48. 

 

2 Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 4  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Matthew Dicks, Director, Chartered Institute of Housing Cymru  

 Matthew Kennedy, Policy & Public Affairs Manager (Wales), Chartered Institute of 

Housing Cymru 

 

3 Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 5  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Jim McKirdle, Housing Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association 

 Shaun Couzens, Chief Housing Officer, Caerphilly County Borough Council 

 Simon Inkson, Head of Housing, Powys County Council 

 Robin Staines, Head of Housing, Public Protection and Care & Support, Carmarthenshire County Council 

 

3.2. Robin Staines, Carmarthenshire County Council, agreed to provide further details 

on the steps taken by the Council to consult with tenants and prospective tenants 

http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s65356/11%20May%202017.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s65356/11%20May%202017.html?CT=2


ahead of the suspension of Right to Buy, including the number of prospective tenants 

consulted and the number of responses received, and the issues raised by 

respondents. 

4 Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill - 

evidence session 6  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Steve Clarke, Policy Advisor to Welsh Tenants 

 David Lloyd, Deputy Director, TPAS 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee 

in relation to the Great Repeal Bill White Paper  

5.1.a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and 

Additional Legislation Committee in relation to the Great Repeal Bill White Paper. 

5.2 Correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children in 

relation to the Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill  

5.2.a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Cabinet Secretary for 

Communities and Children in relation to the Abolition of the Right to Buy and 

Associated Rights (Wales) Bill. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting and from the meeting 

on 17 May 2017  

6.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 

7 Abolition of the Right to Buy and Associated Rights (Wales) Bill - 

consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4  

7.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4 and 

agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children on matters 

raised. 


